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Renee Sanders, Esq., Sbn: 226258
LAW OFFICE OF RENEE ESTELLE SANDERS
3460 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1215
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 480-5900
Fax: (213) 480-5903

Attorney for OLLIE PEARL MANAGO No. 140135

STATE BAR COURT

FILED
APR 10 201 

~TATE BA~ COURT
CL~RK’$ OFFICE

LOS A~IGELES

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of:

OLLIE PEARL MANAGO,
No. 140135

A Member of the State Bar

Case No.: 13-N-17445

ANSWER OF OLLIE PEARL MANAGO
TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY
CHARGES; DECLARATION OF OLLIE
PEARL MANAGO

HEARING DATE: May 5, 2014
TIME: 10:45AM
PLACE: State Bar Court

COMES NOW the Respondent, OLLIE PEARL MANAGO, (hereinafter, "RESPONDENT’"

who answers the allegations of THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA, (hereinafter,

"PETITIONER") by denying generally and specifically as follows:

COUNT ONE

RESPONDENT generally denies the allegation that she failed to file a declaration of

compliance with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 in conformity with the requirements of rule

9.20(c) with the clerk of the State Bar Court by October 6, 2013 as required by Supreme Court

order no. $211547.

RESPONDENT specifically denies the allegation that she failed to a declaration of

compliance with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 in conformity with the requirements of rule

ANSWER TO NOTICE OF DISPLINARY CHARGES - 1
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9.20 (c) with the clerk of the State Bar Court by October 6, 2013 as required by Supreme Court

order no. $211547 in willful violation of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 in that she in that

she completed the form and mailed it to the state bar court on or about November 25, 2013(See

Exhibit 1 - Copy of Declaration of Compliance).

RESPONDENT further specifically denies that any violation for filing such Declaration

of Compliance after the date of October 6, 2013 was a willful violation as she did not receive the

form until after November 20, 2013 in that it had been previously sent to the wrong address (See

Exhibit 2 - Declaration of Ollie Pearl Manago)

WHEREFORE, RESPONENT requests that the court:

1. Find that OLLIE PEARL MANAGO did not fail to file a declaration of

compliance with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 in conformity with the

requirements of rule 9.20(c) with the clerk of the State Bar Court by October 6,

2013 as required by Supreme Court order no. $211547;

2. Find that OLLIE PEARL MANAGO did not willfully violate California Rules of

Court, rule 9.20;

3. Find that OLLIE PEARL MANAGO pursuant to Business and Professions Code

Section 6007(c) does not pose a substantial threat of harm to the interest of her

clients or to the public and therefore should not be involuntarily enrolled as an

inactive member of the state bar;

4. Find that OLLIE PEARL MANAGO should not be subject to further public or

private discipline and any associated costs thereof for failure to file a declaration

of compliance with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 in conformity with the

requirements of rule 9.20(c) with the clerk of the State Bar Court by October 6,

2013 as required by Supreme Court order no. $211547; and
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5. For such other and further relief as the court deems just and proper.

Dated April 8, 2014 Respectfully Submitted,
LAW OFFICES OF RENEE’ ESTELLE SANDERS

BY~~Attomey for ~ondent OLLIE PEARL MANAGO,

ANSWER TO NOTICE OF DISPLINARY CHARGES - 3
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VERIFICATION

I, OLLIE PEARL MANAGO, am the Respondent in this action. I have read the ANSWER TO

NOTICE OF DISCPLINARY CHARGES AND DECLARATION OF OLLIE P. MANAGO and

know its contents. The matters stated in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge

except as to those matters which are based on information and belief, and as to those matters I

believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and correct. Executed on 8th day of April, 2014, at Los Angeles, California.

OLLIE PEARL MANAGO, Respondent

ANSWER TO NOTICE OF DISPLINARY CHARGES - 4
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A Mem~of~he Sure l~of

State Bar Cou~t
Case Numbers):

RUI£ 9.20

Use Ouly:

~ .~.t,,~-5    , ,c,r~,o. ,1’ /~/~o/3

WHfml failure to �tumid)" wilk ~e pr~’Jsi~$ of r~le 9.20 m~y                " ,           ,,

(~L~ e, ~ ~ ~ ~,
.~N~)

File I1~ declaralion at the State Ba~ Court, 1149 Soulh Hill Stteel, :$th Floor, Los’Augdm, CA 90015-2299
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DECLARATION OF OLLIE PEARL MANAGO

I OLLIE PEARL MANAGO declare as follows:

I have firsthand knowledge of the matters that are set forth hereinafter except for

those alleged on information and belief, of which I have a good faith belief to be true. I

offer the following declaration in lieu of personal testimony pursuant to Code of Civil

Procedure §2009 and 2015.5, California Rules of Court 1225, Reifler vs. Superior Court

39 CaI.App.3d 479 (1974), and Marria,qe ofStevenot, 154CaI.App.3d 1.051 (1984). If

called upon as a witness, I could and would competently testify as to the following:

1. I am the Respondent in this action. I am making this declaration in support of

my answer to Notice of Disciplinary Charges. I make this declaration based on

my own personal knowledge except for those facts which are stated on

information and belief. If called as a witness, I could and would testify

competently thereto.

2. The Order No. $211547 from the Supreme Court was dated August 28, 2013 yel

I DID NOT RECEIVE said order until AFTER November 20, 2013. (See

Attachment 1 - letter from May Fernandez, State Bar Probation Deputy dated

November 20, 2013) This was because when it was first allegedly sent out, it.

was sent to the wrong address. (See Attachment 2 - Letter dated 9-20-13 with

incorrect address). Even then, the deadline for the 9.20 affidavit mentioned in

the NEVER RECEIVED letter dated September 20, 2013 was November 6, 2013

NOT October 6, 2013 as alleged in the Notice of Disciplinary Charges (Ibid,

page 2)

3. The only reason that I received the letter dated November 20, 2013 at all was

that I had contacted the State Bar about my probation on or about October 28,

2013 and spoke with May Fernandez. (Attachment 1, page 2) At that time, I was

informed by Ms. Fernandez that I had contacted her late [according to the

9/20/13 letter which I NEVER received] and that a letter dated 9/20/13 had been

DECLARATION OF OLLIE PEARL MANAGO
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sent to me with deadlines. I responded that I had NEVER received such a letter

at which time I was told to look in my office for it. After I did as instructed, I

called Ms. Fernandez back some days later to tell her that no such letter had

been received by my office. At this point, another letter dated November 20,

2013 from Ms. Fernandez was sent to my office.

4. The letter dated November 20, 2013 contained the previous letter dated

September 20, 2013 which I discovered was addressed incorre.ctly.

Nevertheless, the 9.20 Declaration of Compliance was included in the

paperwork received from Ms. Fernandez on or about November 22, 2013. I

PROMPTLY completed the 9.20 Declaration of Compliance and mailed it to the

State Bar Court at 1149 South Hill Street, the address indicated on the form

(See Exhibit 1 to Answer - Declaration of Compliance). Due to the lateness of

the receipt of the fotrn which was not received until AFTER the November 6,

2013 date, there was no possible way that I could have filed it before the stated

deadline in the September 20, 2013 letter and since Ms. Fernandez was aware

that I had not received the form prior to her mailing the November 20, 2013

letter, I felt that mailing the declaration of compliance would be ok. To wit, any

such violation for not filing it before November 6, 2013 WAS NOT WILLFUL as I

mailed it soon after its receipt on or about November 21,2013.

5. Thereafter, I complied with the other conditions of my probation. I have made

restitution as instructed (Attachment 3 - Letter to Timothy G. Byer dated 2/17/14

re restitution payments). I have taken the MPRE exam on 3/29/14 (Attachment

4 - MPRE registration and fee receipt). I have timely filed my Quarterly Reports

to the Probation Office (Attachment 5 - Quarterly Report). Lastly, I have paid all

the costs of litigation as ordered by the Court. (Attachment 6 - receipt for

payment of costs and bar fees).

6. On or about January 31, 2014, I received a Notice of Intent to File Notice of

Disciplinary Charges from Timothy G. Byer, Deputy Trial Counsel for the State

DECLARATION OF OLLIE PEARL MANAGO
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Bar of California. Immediately after receiving the Notice of Intent, I attempted to

contact Mr. Byer regarding the notice (See Attachment 3 noted above). When I

finally was able to speak with Mr. Byer, I mistakenly thought the notice was

about the 9.20 requirement regarding a restitution payment in my client trust

account that I had been attempting to have evaluated by a CPA on my Quarterly

Report. Therefore, when Mr. Byer told me to just get the 9.20 material in and

that he didn’t need a copy, I obtained the needed information a.nd served the

missing report pages on Ms. May Fernandez.

It wasn’t until this Notice of Disciplinary Charges was received by me and

Attorney Renee’ Sanders thoroughly read it that I realized that Mr. Byer had

been speaking of the 9.20 Declaration of Compliance that I had already sent to

the court but which OBVIOUSLY the court did not receive! Had I realized that

when speaking with-Mr. 8yer, I would have had the already sent declaration

hand delivered to the State Bar Court! It was my reliance on the U.S. Postal

Service and my own confusion about what the Notice of Intent was really about

that was the cause of the missing Declaration of Compliance and NOT that I was

willfully attempting to violate rule 9.20!

Based on the foregoing reasons, I hereby respectfully request that the court find the

g:

a. I did not fail to file a declaration of compliance with California Rules of

Court, rule 9.20 in conformity with the requirements of rule 9.20(c) with the

clerk of the State Bar Court by October 6, 2013 as required by Supreme

order no. $211547

I did not willfully violate California Rules of Court, rule 9.20

Pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 6007(c) I do not pose

a substantial threat of harm to the interest of her clients or to the public

DECLARATION OF OLLIE PEARL MANAG0
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and therefore should not be involuntarily enrolled as an inactive member

of the state bar

I should not be subject to further public or private discipline and any

associated costs thereof for failure to file a declaration of compliance with

California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 in conformity with the requirements of

rule 9.20(c) with the clerk of the State Bar Court by October 6, 2013 as

required by Supreme Court order no. $211547

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: By: ---
O’LLIE PEARL MANAGO

DECLARATION OF OLLIE PEARL MANAG0
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THE STATE BAR
OF CALIFORNIA

OFFICE OF PROBATION

Terrie Goldade, Supervising Attorney (213) 765-1494

1149 SOUTH HILL STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015-2299

November 20, 2013

Ollie P. Manago
dba LAW OFFICES OF OLLIE P. MANAGO
3460 Witshire Blvd Ste 1215
Los Angeles, CA 90010

BY:

TELEPHONE: (213) 765-1000
FAX: (213) 765-1439

http://w~v.calbar.ca.gov

May Ling Fernandez: (213) 765-1035

OFFICE OF PROBATION
ADDRESS VERIFIED
November 20, 2013

In re: $211547 (12-0-11428 et al.) In the Matter of Ollie P. Manago

Dear Ollie P. Manago:

On September 20, 2013, this office sent to you a letter (copy enclosed) for the purpose of reminding you
of the terms and conditions of your probation imposed by the Supreme Court which becanae effective

_01~.September 27, "~

One of those conditions requires that you pay restitmion and provide satisfactory proof of paymem to
the Office of Probation no later than 30 days after the effective date of your order. Your satisfactory
proof of full payment was due by October 27, 2013. This letter is to advise you that the Office of
Probation has not received your satisfacto~, proof of full payment. Please submit the required proof
immediately.

Please note that you were also late in contacting the Office of Probation for the purpose of scheduling a
meeting with your assigned probation deputy. Your contact was due within thirty (30) days of the
effective date of your probation by October 27, 2013. You did not contact the Office of Probation to
schedule your meeting until October 28, 2013. You are reminded that if you are even one day late, you
are not in compliance with your probation.

The Office of Probation does not intend to send any further reminder letters regarding the
aforementioned non-compliance or any future compliance due dates or lack of receipt of compliance
documentation. Your non-compliance can be automatically referred for review and determination of
further action which may lead to the imposition of additional discipline including attendant costs, copy
of current costs enclosed.

Likewise, ~ffor any reason, you cmmot timely comply with the terms and conditions of the discipline
imposed, and to avoid a non-compliance referral, you must file a motion with the State Bar Court. See
rules 5.162 and 5.300, et seq., Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California. A copy of the motion
must be served upon the Office of Probation. The Office of Probation does not have the authority to
extend, compliance due dates’ or modify the terms and conditions of your probation.



Ollie P. Manago
November 20, 2013
Page 2

Please note that even if you are referred, you are STILL REQUIRED TO TIMELY COMPLY with all
probation conditions in this matter. Additional violations may be subject to a separate non-compliance
referral. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (213) 765-1035.

Sincerely,

May Ling Fernandez
Probation Deputy

/mlf

Enclosure(s)
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THE STATE BAR
OF CALIFORNIA

OFFICE OF PROBATION

Terrie Goldade, Supervising Attorney (213) 765-1494
1149 SOUTH HILL STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015-2299 TELEPHONE: (213) 765-1000

FAX: (213) 765-1439
http://www.ealbar.ca.gov

PROBA.l, lo~lay Fernandez: (213) 765-1035OFFICEOF
September 20, 2013 ADDRESS VERIFIED

Ollie P. Manago
LAW OFFICES OF OL~ MANAGO
3460 Wilshire Blvd St 12~
Los Angeles, CA 90010 -- .BY.’_
In re: S211547 (12-O-11428 et al) In the Matter of Ollie P. Manago

Dear Ollie P. Manago:

This reminder letter is sent to you as a courtesy and based upon information that you are not currently
represented by counsel ill this matter--the enforcement of your probation terms and conditions. If this
is incorrect, please compiete the Notice of Counsel Representation form and submit the original to the
Office of Probation within five days so that future communications may be directed to your counsel.

As you know, on August 28, 2013, the Supreme Court of California filed an Order, effective September
27, 2013, suspending you from the practice of law for a period of one (1) year, staying execution and
placing you on probation upon certain conditions for a period of two (2) years. Further, pursuant to the
Order of the Court, you have been placed on actual suspension for the first six (6) months of your
probation. 1

Please take notice that attorneys are not relieved of MCLE requirements during the pendency of their
disciplinary period.

Rule of Professional Conduct 1-311 requires that a firm or attomey who employs an attorney who is
disbarred, resigned, suspended or involuntarily enrolled inactive, provide certain notices to the State Bar
and to clients. While there is no prescribed form, in order to assist attomeys to comply with the rule, the
State Bar has created notices for the employer’s use. If you are or become employed by an attomey or a
law firm, please remind your employer of this requirement. Forms are available at the State Bar website
under Attorney Forms/Reportable Actions or you may contact the Intake Unit, Office of the Chief Trial
Counsel, at (213) 765,1000.

You must also schedule a meeting with me to discuss the terms and conditions of your discipline
within 30 days from the effective date of discipline.

i Please review your stipulation or decision carefully. You may have been ordered to remain on actual

suspension until you have fully paid the costs imposed as a result of your discipline. The Office of
Probation does NOT monitor costs. If you have questions, contact Membership Billing at (415) 538-
2360.



Ollie P. Manago
September 20, 2013
Page 2

The Court has also ordered you to comply with the provisions of Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court.
Your affidavit must be timely filed with the State Bar Court by no later than November 6, 2013. Do
NOT submit your original affidavit to the Office of Probation.

Additionally, by court order, you must take and provide proof of successful passage of the Multi-State
Professional Responsibility Examination (MPRE) to the Office of Probation on or before September 27,
2014. It is important that you plan to take this examination well in advance of the due date so that you
can re-take the examination if you do not receive a passing score. The MPRE is only offered three times
a year~ Failure to provide proof of passage of this examination by the due date may result in your
indefinite suspension until you provide proof that you have passed the examination. (See Segretti v.
State Bar (1976) 15 CaL3d 878, 891, fn 8.)

In order to comply with the terms and conditions of your probation, you must report the status of your
compliance, in each and every respect, by letter with any attachments, executed under penalty of
perjury, and addressed to the Office of Probation. As a courtesy, the Office of Probation has prepared a
Quarterly Report form for your,t~se. Should you happen to lose your Quarterly Report form, you must
submit your request for a copy in .writing explaining why you could not maintain a copy for yourself.

Each of your reports must be a clear and unequivocal statement of compliance.. See In the Matter of
Cart (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 244. If it is not, it can be rejected for filing.

Please review the Quarterly Report carefully to determine whether you believe that it accurately reflects
the required terms and conditions. If you believe there is an error, or if you have any questions, please
notify me immediately. You are responsible for timely complying with each and eve~ term and
condition whether or not it is reflected in this letter and/or the Quarterly Report form.

The conditions of your probation with compliance due dates are outlined below. Please note this
summary only reflects those conditions and compliance due dates that require submission of proof of
co.mpliance to the Office of Probation. For a thorough review of all conditions, please refer to the
enclosed copy of that portion of the disciplinary order setting forth the conditions of probation.

Condition

1.Contact Probation Deputy & Schedule
Required Meeting

2. Restitution

3.9.20 Affidavit

4. Quarterly Reports

5. Protection of Client Funds Reports

6. State Bar Ethics School

7. State Bar Client Trust Account Record

Deadline(s)

October 27, 2013

October 27, 2013

November 6, 2013

Quarterly; beginning January 10, 2014

Quarterly; beginning January 10, 2014

September 27, 2014

September 27, 2014



Ollie P. Manago
September 20, 2013
Page 3

Keeping Course

8. MPRE September 27, 2014

9. Final Report September 27, 2015

Should you be in possession of any funds, property, or securities on behalf of a Client at any time during
the period covered by your quarterly probation report, you must file with each required report, a
certificate from a Certified Public Accountant or other financial professional approved by the Office of
Probation. If you plan to have a financial professional other than a Certified Public Accountant, that
professional must be approved by the Office of Probation prior to any certificate being filed. Enclosed
is a sample certificate. Please note that this is just a,sample of what a certificate may look like. You
must make sure that your certificate meets the specific requirement.

You are to make good faith efforts to acquire resources to pay restitution, and your failure to make
restitution will reflect adversely on your rehabilitation. In the Matter of Broderick (Review Dept. 1994)
3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 138; In the Matter of Potack (Review Dept. 1991.) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.
525. Financial difficulties may b6 considered in mitigation, not culpability, if they are extreme and
result from circumstances that are not reasonably foreseeable or that were beyond your control; your
entire financial condition, not just income, is to be considered. In the Matter of Taggart (Review Dept.
2001) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. At 311. Because restitution is a measure of rehabilitation, you are to
pay the amount ordered even if at a later date a separate agreement is obtained such that the payee will
accept less (or file a motion to modify the restitution condition). Hippardv. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal. 3d
1084.

You are required to report, and in no event in more than ten (10) days, to the Membership Records
Office of the State Bar and the Office of Probation, all changes of information including current name,
office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes as prescribed by section
6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code. The Office of Probation will ~ send documents to your
official membership records address.

Further, please be advised that the Office of Probation does not have the authority to extend compliance
due dates or modify the terms and conditions of the discipline order. Request for extension of time or
modification of the terms and conditions of the discipline order must be filed with the State Bar
Court Hearing Department or Review Department. See, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of
California, rules 5.162 and 5.300, et seq. A copy of the motion must be served upon the Office of
Probation. Failure to timely submit reports or any other proof of compliance may result in a non-
compliance referral which may lead to the imposition of additional discipline.

Enclosed are copies of the Supreme Court Order and conditions of probation, which you have already
received from the Courts or your counsel, Rule 9.20 - California Rules of Court, Rules 5.330 and 5.332 -
Rules of Procedure, Affidavit form, Multi-State Professional Responsibility Examination schedule,
Quarterly Report with instructions, Client Funds Certificate, Proof of Payment instructions, and Notice
of Counsel Representation form. Also enclosed is scheduling and enrollment information for the State
Bar’s Ethics School and Client Trust Account Record-Keeping Course.



Ollie P. Manago
September 20, 2013
Page 4

It is recommended that you maintain a file containing all orders as well as communication between the
Office of Probation and yourself. Keep your file in a convenient location so that if you have contact
with the Office of Probation, any question can be quickly addressed. It is further recommended that you
sign all original documents in blue so that the Office of Probation will immediately be able to ascertain
whether you have provided the required original(s).

Please note that the Court has determined that the repeated need of the State Bar to actively intervene to
seek compliance with disciplinary terms and conditions is inconsistent with the self-governing nature of
probation as a rehabilitative part of the attorney discipline system. In the Matter of Gorman (Review
Dept. 2003) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 567, 573.

Sincerely,

May Fernandez
Probation Deputy

/el
Enclosures
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OLLIE P. MANAGO
3460 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 1215
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90010
OFC: 213-480-5900
FAX: 213-480-5903
E-MAIL: omanago@omanaRo.com

February 17, 2014

Timothy G. Byer
Deputy Trial Counsel
The State Bar of California
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel Enforcement
845 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, California 90017-2515
Fax: 213-765-1319

RE: Notice of Intent to File Notice of Disciplinary Charges
Case Number: 13-N-17445
Complainant: State Bar Investigation

Dear Attorney Byer;

With regard to the request for my response as to any clients’ funds in my possession on
or around October 1, 2013, my response is as follows:

On or around October 2, 2013, client funds in the amount of $8,942.43 existed in the
Client Trust Funds Account for Client Vernice K. Barras (hereinafter, "Ms. Barras").
(Please see Bar Investigator Podina C. Brown’s Case No. 13-O-13660.)

But for Ms. Barras’ claim that she did not receive the original check earlier that year and
her declination to sign a receipt for my issuance of a substitute check to her in July,
2013, those funds would have not been in the Client Trust Funds Account.

Please note that effective October 7, 2013, Ms. Barras cashed the check issued to her
for $8,942.43, thereby relieving the Client Trust Funds Account of all funds due to her.
Accordingly, as of October 7, 2013, no additional client funds existed in the Client Trust
Funds Account or in my possession. (Please see the copy of a follow-up email
response to Bar Investigator Brown, which include a copy of the Check No.8375,
attached hereto as Attachment A.)



Further, I was required to reimburse the estate of Lorraine Jackson, which I did on or
around January 22, 2014. (Please see copy, attached hereto as Attachment B.)

With regard to your invitation to informally discuss the instant matter with you prior to
the ENEC, as stated in your letter dated January 31, 2014, please note that I called your
office immediately upon my receipt of the letter the very same day. I left you a message
asking that you return my call. As of the date of this response letter to you, I have not
received a response phone call from you.

Please understand that it is my intent to openly and candidly respond to any inquiry you
may pose regarding this investigation, I truly look forward to hearing from you and being
given an opportunity to clear this matter and my record of this complaint. I am very
interested in an informal discussion with you, instead of or prior to any ENEC. It is
hoped, however that my written response coupled with my prior response to Investigator
Brown’s inquiry will be sufficient to resolve this current.matter.

Sincerely yo~

Ollie P~



ATTACHMENT "A"



2118 West 153’~ Street
Compton, CA 90220
OFC: 213-480-5900
FAX: 213-480-5903
CELL: 213-272-1056
E-MAIL: omanago@omanago.com

OLLIE P. MANAI;O

Fax
To: Podina C, Brown From: OLLIE P. MANAGO ~

Fax: 213-765-1318 Pages: 6

Phone: 213-765-1000 Date: 09/10/2013

Re: Vemice K. Taylor-Barras

Comment [] Please Reply [] Please Recycle

¯ Comments:

Please, allow me until Monday September 16, 2013 to respond to your letters. I have been out of the
office since August 30, 2013 and I did not realize that your letter was here until Friday September 5,
2013 and I just did not have time to respond. I tried to respond tonight but I need more time.

Thanking you in advance for your for your answer to my request.

I have enclosed here in my letter to Ms. Barras on August 13 2013. So I have not been just ignoring the
matter.



3460 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90010
OFFICE: (213) 480-5900
FAX: (213) 480-5903
EMAIL: omanago@omanago.com

.Law O cesofONe P.

08/013/2013

Vemice K. Taylor-Barras
P O BOX 2521534
Los Angeles, California 90025

Dear Ms. Barras:

Enc, losed, you will find the check from California Fair Plan Association in the
amount of $4,257.00. My signature has been guaranteed by my bank so you should
not have any problem cashing it. I have also enclosed a check in the amoum of
$8~942.43. The two checks together total $13,199.43.

’~e~ sum recei:ved in regards to your insurance claim with California Fair Plan
~ation, claim number 529938 and policy number 2087166 08 was $19,799.15.
"~;~iacting the 33% ($6,599.72) for our office the total remaining is
$i3;199.43. Said sum is enclosed herein.

can be of any further assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely.y~

Oli’(e.Pi Manago

¯



LAW OFFICES OF WELLS FARGO BANK
OLLIE P. MANAGO Los ANGE,ES, CA 90010

TRUST ACCOUNT SBN 140135
3460WLSHREBLVD STE 1214

LOS ANGELES C~ 900"10
8/13/2013

PAY TO THE VERNICE KIM BARRAS *’8,942.43
ORDER OF $

Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Fo~y-Two and 431100 ......... * ........................ ~ ..................... *

DOLORS

..

FINAL PAYMENT PAID IN FULL

~ ...... :: ................ ~’~_~8337~ ~122000247~ 0~59422466~

F~ GALIFORNIA FAIR PLAN ASSOCIATION Wdis Far$o Bank tt-24 EHEGKNO:
: 3&35. WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 1200 333, S. Grand Avenue t2t0

P.O. BOX 76924 Los An6eles, EA 90071
~ LOS ANGELES, EA 90016-0924

12131 487-0111

Pay
To .the
Order of

POLICY NUMBER .CLAIM NUMBER

2087166    08 529938

VERNICE!KIM BARRAS AND JPMORGAN CHASE, LN # 1769t71630
AND, THE: LAW OFFICES OF OELIE MANAGO

Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Seven and NO/:I00 Dollars

Windstorm Or Hail

ISSUE DATE LOSS DATE AMOUNT

oz/18/ o  l s4.;  :7.oo I

ABESTOS/LEAD ABATEMENT                                                                                    Vi~,

~000090 286~ ~121000248~4600 192322~



GUARANTEED
WELLS F~,P, G0 BANK, N.A.

WII~SHIRE ARD ~.NE~atF~., U 00851

~ L.,~ Pa=rt~orized Signer    ~ ~
NO]- WRITE STAMP OR SIGN BELOW THIS LINE

IqESERVED FOP, FINANCIAL INSI-~TUrIor,~ LJSE~



LAW OFFICES OF
OLLIE P. MANAGO

TRUST ACCOUNT SBN 140135
3460 WILSHIRE BLVD., STE. 1214

LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
PH. 213-480-5900

WELLS FARGO BANK
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010 16.24/~o     8 3 3 "/

8113/2013

FINAL PAYMENT PAID IN FULL

PAY TO THE VERNICE KIM BARRAS
ORDER OF $

Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Two and 43/100 .................................................................................

**8,942.43

0OLLARS

~008337~ ~122000247|: 0359422466~



3460 W1LSHIRE 8~ULEVARD, SUITE 121
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90010
OFFICE: (213) 480-5900
FAX: (213) 480-5903
EMA1L: omanago@omanago.corn

Law O ces of P.

08/013/2013

I, Vemice K. Taylor-Barras received payment in full for my home owner’s
insurance claim in the amount of $13,199.43 (thirteen thousand one hundred ninety
dollars and forty three cents). Said payment is accepted and in exchange for the
release of any and all obligation the Law Offices of Ollie P. Manago my owe me as
a result of my insurance claim with California Fair Plan Association, claim number
529938 and policy number 2087166 08.

008/13/2013
VERNICE K. TAYLOR-BARRAS

08/13/2013
OLLIE P. MANAGO, ESQ.



rx P I
09~.11/2013 00:35

Serial No. 311705182
TC: 517559

DesLinaEion    SLorL Time Time PrinLs ResulL     HoLe

7651318              0S-ll 00:33 00i01:18 006/006 OK     L1

No~e LI: Nain CJrcuJL, L2: Sub CircuiL,e,,TNR: [leer, POL: Po11, OR6: Original, FHE: Frame Erase TX,
NIX: Nixed Original CALL: Nanual CommunicaLion, CSRC: CSRC, F~D: Forward, PC: PC-FAX,
BHD: Bind, SP: Specia/ Origirl~J, FCODE: F-Code, RTX: Re-Tx, RLY: Relay, NBX: ConfidenLial,
BUL:BuIIeL~n, SIP:SIP-Fax, IPADR:ZP Address Fax, Z-FAX:ZnLerneL Fax

ResulL OK: ConunicaLion OK, S-OK: Stop Co~unicaLion, P¥-OFF: Powe~ S~iLch OFF,
TEL: RX from TEL, N6: Ol~er Error, ConE: ConEinue, No Ans: Ha Answer,
Refuse: ReceipL Refused, Busy: Busy, N-Full:Ne~y Full,
LOVR:Receiv~ng tengEh Over, POVER:Recelving page Over, FIL:FIte Error,
DC:Oecode Error, NDN:NDH Response Error, DSH:DSH Response Error.

OLLIE P. MANAGO

TO~ Pl.llnm C. Brown Frorn~ OLLIE P. MANAGO

I~m~z 2t ~-~r~t ~q ~1 ~m e

P~ 21)7~10~ h== ~1~013

¢~:~ ~ PIIInl H~ ~ PIIIll NI~II

Please. tallow me until Monday September 16. 2013 to respond to your ~ettem. r have been out of the
ofl~ ~|n<~ ,~um¢ 3~, 20~ ~ mrt¢l i �~k:l ~ot r~mli~a thmt your ~etter ~ here Mnt|l Frlcl~y ~el~t~mber
2013 mrld ! Just dIQ not have ttme b realx>l~¢l, I tded to respond tonight but ! ne~d more

Th~nkino you in advanoe I’or your for your answer to my reques~~
I h~ve enclosed here in my latter to Ms. Ban-as on ~ugust 13 2013. SO I hmve not beer~ just i~norlng the
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My MPRE ~ ~= .....

THF.

Session Tim~out Warning
Do you want to continue using this site?

If you do not respond, you will be automatically logged off in 60 seconds.

Home Hy Account

~art:_~O item(s.).

Sabbath letter received: ;,h: Left-handed:

MPRE Registrations

Administration Test Test Sabbath Jurisdiction
Date Center Center Date to receive

Requested Assigned score

:, ~"~, ;~ = ~ ’; UNIV OF     UNIV OF No CALIFORNIA    ChangeJurisdiction ’:
SOUTHERN SOUTHERN ...................................

Print ticket CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA
(PDF, ;J~SKB) ~ (9505)     (9505)

PLEASE NOTE: In order to view PDF files you need to have Adobe@ Readen~. If you don’t have Adobe@
Reader,S) you can download it from ht_~t ~obe

Ilcm~ I FAO__s I Contact U_...._ .._ _s I Site Mal___.___2~

All contents @ 2014 Law School Admission Council: Inc.
All rights reserved

1 /1 /~/")~ 1 A



My Account Transaction Summary Page 1 of 2

MPRE

session ~:i~0Ut W’arning
Do you want to continue using this site?

If you do not respond, you will be automatically logged off in 60 seconds.

Home MPRE

Cart:O item[~)

Elate Transaction

01/10/2014 MPRE 3/29/2014

01/10/2014 Electronic Payment - Thank You

Summary

Fee Payment
Amount

80.00

80.00

Total

Total Charges: 80.00

Total Payments: 80.00

Balance: 0

Home I £::AQ~ I Coni:act Us I -gite M.ZJ. ~

All contents ~..3 2014 Law School Admission Ceuncii, Inc,
All rights reserved
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IN THE MATTER OF
Oilie P. Manago

CASE NO(s): $211547 (12-O-11428 et al)

Probation

(For Of[ice of Probation Use Only)

QUARTERLY REPORT

~-~ Final Report Due: September 27,2015
for period July I, 2015 through September 27, 2015)

Due: ~-]January 10,20__ ~-]April 10,20__ [~ July 10,20__ [~ October 10,20__

(for period 10/l lhrough 12/31) (for period 01/01 lhrough 3/31) (for period 4/I through 6/30) ( for period 7/I through 9/30)

Mal~e sufficient copies" of this form for future use and mail reports to State Bar of California, Attn:
Office of Probation, 1149 South -ltill Street, Los Angeles, California 90015-2299.

Place an "X" before each of the statements below that applies to you:

Compliance with State Bar Act and Rules; and Report on SBC Proceedings

During the reporting period noted above or portion thereof, I have complied with all
provisions of the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of
probation; and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending
against me in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed
under penalty of perjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court
including the case number(s), and current status.

Or

During the reporting period above or portion thereof, I have complied with all provisions
of the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of probation
except:

(attach declaration under penalty of perjury if more space is needed);
and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending against me
in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed under
penalty of perjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court including the
case number(s), and current status.        ~’



Ollie P. Manago
Case No. S211547 (12-O-11428 et al)
Page 2

Current Add tess

Within 10 days of any change, I reported to the Membership Records Office and to the
Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation"), all changes of
information including current name, office address and telephone number, or other
address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and
Professions Code

Suspension

I did not practice law at any time during the reporting period noted above or applicable
portion thereof during which I was suspended pursuant to the Supreme Court order in this
case.

State Bar Ethics School

I have registered for the State Bar Ethics School course given on

I have completed the State Bar Ethics School course given on : ’;     .
A copy.~of my certificate of completion is attached if not prevmusly submitted.

Multi-State Professional Responsibility Examination

~ I ~ reglster~t’for the MPRE given on

I have taken the MPRE given on and am awaiting the results.

I passed the MPRE given on-
attached if not previously sublnitted.

A copy of my results is

I did not pass the MPRE given on
the examination given on

and have re-scheduled to take

Restitution

I have completed restitution, and attached are front/back copies of the cancelled checks
or a declaration (must include amount and date paid) from the payee acknowledging
rece_ip.tpfthe payment, c~ :~e_..~ ~,ea-4-~-~ .vcx~. O~q ~. 0..z~-3_. ~.

[:~M:~ _I~ II’~a~.,t D. . . .
I have n~Z~aa e monthly or qual}ten~y rest~tutmn payments, and attached are front/back cop~es
of the cancelled checks or a declaration (must include amount and date paid) from the
payee acknowledging receipt of the payment.



Ollie P. Manago
Case No. S211547 (t2-O-11428 et al)
Page 3

Protection of Client Funds

I did not possess client funds, properties and/or securities at any time during the
reporting period noted above or portion thereof.

I have possessed client funds, properties, and/or securities during the reporting period
noted above or portion thereof, and have attached to this report a statement from a
Certified Public Accountant or other financial professional approved by the Office of
Probation, Verifying compliance with the requirements of the Protection of Clients’ Fund
condition.

State Bar Client Trust Accounting School

I have registered for the State Bar Client Trust Accounting School given on

I have completed the Stale Bar Client Trust Accounting School given on
A copy of my certificate of completion is attached if not

previously submitted.

Date: (D/.e o  ac tu a, si re)

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that all of the
information provided ill this report is true and accurate.

Signature:
¯ a g

(Please sign in blue ink)



LAW OFFIGES OF
OL/IE P. MANAGO

3460 WILSHIRE ~LVD. STE 202
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010

GENERAL ACCOUNT

LAW OFFICES OF OLLIE P. MANAGO

42464

OFFICES OF OLLIE P. MANAGO

42464



Wells Fargo View Check Cony Page 1 of 1

Wells Fargo Business Onlinee

View Check Copy

~_2461 "~ 2/30/13

Check Amount i Account Number
i~-7~g~.~- ............................!~gfi~7~ ~-6-U’~i ~--~3 ................

~1 Equal Housing Lender

© 1995 - 2014 Wells Fargo. All rights reserved.
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Payment Confirmation for Online Payment Confirmation i’age I ot I

Payment Confirmation for Online Payment Confirmation
The State Bar of California [noreply@epymtservice.com]
Sent: Monday, February 03, 2014 8:03 plVl
To: Ollie Manacjo

*** PLEASE DO NOT RESPOND TO THIS E~AIL

Thank you for your payment.

This email is to confirm your payment submitted on Feb-03-2014 for Online Payment

Confirmation.

Confirmation Number: BARBAR000456566
Payment Amount: $7,858.00

Scheduled Payment Date: Feb-05-2014

Amount Due: $7,858.00

Account Nickname: N/A
Routing Transit Number: 122000247

Account Number: *2466
Account Type: Checking

Account Category: Business

If you have questions about this payment or need assistance, please send an email to
billing@calbar.ca.gov, or call Customer Service at 1-888-800-3400.

Thank you for using the State Bar of California electronic payment system.

1.÷÷..o./A,,,~I~,~M1 oho,,cmrlnnlino n~llc~*,nlg~o=ltornRrt=lI)h/l Nlnto,g’ict:l~ oA A A AtQ.diFN~77011__. 2/3/2014
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PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of
and not a party to the within action. My business address is 3460 Wilshire Blvd, Suite
1215, Los Angeles, CA 90010

I am readily familiar with the firm’s practice of collection and processing correspond.ence
for mailing. Under that practice, documents are deposited with United States Postal
Service on the same day which is stated in the proof of service, with postage fully
prepaid at Los Angeles, California in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that
on motion of the party served service is presumed invalid if the postal cancellation date
or postage meter date is more than one day after the date stated in this Proof of
Service.

On April 9, 2014 I served the document(s) described as:

ANSWER OF OLLIE PEARL MANAGO TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES,
DECLARATION OF OLLIE PEARL MANAGO

on interested parties in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed
envelopes and addressed as follows:

Timothy G. Byer
Deputy Trial Counsel
The State bar of California
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel Enforcement
845 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515

[X] (BY MAIL) I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angeles, California with
postage thereon fully prepaid.

[] (PERSONAL SERVICE) I caused such envelope(s) to be delivered by hand to the
office(s) of the addressee(s).

FI (BY FACSIMILE) I caused such document(s) to be telephonically transmitted to the
office(s) of the addressee(s).

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
above is true and correct.

Executed this April 9, 2014 at Los Angeles,

RENE~DERS            I

DECLARATION OF OLLIE PEARL MANAGO


